

No. 20-1215

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IOWA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA,
AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Office of the Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney General

**Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Below Conflicts with the Decisions of Multiple Other Circuits and with This Court’s Precedents... 4

 A. At least five other circuits have applied the extraterritoriality doctrine beyond price-affirmation statutes..... 4

 B. The Court’s precedents confirm that the extraterritoriality doctrine is not limited to price-affirmation statutes.... 8

II. The Court’s Intervention Is Needed to Avert the Grave Effects of the Decision Below..... 11

 A. Allowing California free rein to regulate out-of-state commercial conduct will balkanize commerce and worsen interstate conflict... 12

 B. This circuit split is especially significant, for it results in some States holding greater regulatory authority than others..... 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	9, 11
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	2, 10
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	3, 16
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	9

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Energy & Env't. Legal Inst. v. Epel,</i> 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Hardage v. Atkins,</i> 619 F.2d 871 (10th Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook,</i> 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills,</i> 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer,</i> 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer,</i> 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger,</i> 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7, 14
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	3
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Ariz. ex rel. Sullivan,</i> 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	9

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529	15
---	----

STATUTES

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990	3, 12
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991	12
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 129 App., §§ 1–5.....	13
Me. Rev. Stat. Title 7, § 4020	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 287.746	13
R.I. Gen. Laws § 4-1.1-3.....	13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elizabeth R. Rumley, <i>States' Farm Animal Confinement Statutes</i> , Nat'l Agric. Law Ctr., https://nationalaglawcenter.org/ state-compilations/farm-animal-welfare/	13
Erica Shaffer, <i>Rabobank: California's Prop 12 a Call to Lead on Animal Welfare</i> , Meat + Poultry (2021), https://www.meatpoultry.com/articles/ 24659-rabobank-californias-prop-12-a- call-to-lead-on-animal-welfare	13
Supreme Court Rule 10	8
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
